
 

 

Appendix I Judiciary Statistics FY19 – Statewide 
 

Family Division 
 
1. Juvenile: Children in Need of Care and Supervision 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 1,253 1,121 637 90% 

2016 1,286 1,275 640 99% 

2017 1,146 1,180 609 103% 

2018 1,354 1,322 660 98% 

2019 1,090 1,135 543 104% 

 

CHINS: Filings by Case Type 
 

 FILINGS  Fiscal Year         

  2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Abuse and Neglect 1,059 1,065 916 1,096 893 

Beyond Parental Control 82 85 65 75 68 

Truant 112 136 165 183 129 

Grand Total 1,253 1,286 1,146 1,354 1,090 

 
CHINS: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Needs 
Supervision 

Dismissed by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

2015 818 69 205 29 

2016 918 103 221 33 

2017 846 75 245 14 

2018 1,008 48 250 16 

2019 860 68 199 8 

 
2. Juvenile – Delinquency  

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 699 667 181 95% 

2016 732 683 192 93% 

2017 700 657 243 94% 

2018 881 875 233 99% 

2019 706 760 199 108% 

 
  



 

 

Delinquency: Filings by NCSC Case Type 
 

Filings Fiscal Year         

NCSC Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Delinquency – Other 87 92 108 135 133 

Drug 50 40 52 53 26 

Person 180 214 175 239 206 

Property 98 121 119 108 107 

Public Order 284 265 246 346 234 

Grand Total 699 732 700 881 706 

 
Delinquency: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Delinquent 
Dismissed by 
Court 

Diversion 
Complete 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

Transferred to 
Criminal 
Division 

2015 218 32 216 195 6 0 

2016 235 37 206 193 12 0 

2017 222 44 229 155 7 0 

2018 251 69 261 268 26 0 

2019 225 48 261 214 6 6 

 
3.    Juvenile – Youthful Offender  

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 43 38 11 88% 

2016 43 44 10 102% 

2017 31 34 8 110% 

2018 33 32 8 97% 

2019 504 288 167 57% 

 
  



 

 

Youthful Offenders: Filings by NCSC Case Type 
 

Filings Fiscal Year         

NCSC Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Delinquency – Other 9 16 5 12 203 

Drug 0 0 0 0 21 

Person 21 20 15 18 134 

Property 3 6 1 2 45 

Public Order 10 1 10 1 101 

Grand Total 43 43 31 33 504 

 
Youthful Offenders: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Delinquent 
Dismissed by 
Court 

Diversion 
Complete 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

Transferred to 
Criminal 
Division  

2015 30 2 0 3 3 0 

2016 37 1 0 1 5 0 

2017 31 2 0 0 1 0 

2018 27 1 0 0 4 0 

2019 101 7 20 26 2 132 

 
  



 

 

4.   Juvenile – Termination of Parental Rights 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 334 241 216 72% 

2016 383 343 254 90% 

2017 307 376 184 122% 

2018 293 312 165 106% 

2019 324 284 200 88% 

 
5.   Domestic (initial filing) 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 4,256 4,301 1,571 101% 

2016 3,847 4,017 1,466 104% 

2017 3,847 3,811 1,494 99% 

2018 3,674 3,615 1,601 98% 

2019 3,469 3,616 1,494 104% 

 
Domestic Filings by Case Type 
 

Filings Fiscal Year        

NCSC Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Dissolution/Divorce 2,631 2,483 2,452 2,370 2,315 

Domestic Relations - Other 466 375 342 313 157 

Parentage 1,159 989 1,053 991 997 

Grand Total 4,256 3,847 3,847 3,674 3,469 

 
Domestic Method of Disposition 

 

Fiscal 
Year 

Contested 
Judgment 

Consent 
Judgment 

Default 
Judgment 

Dismiss by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

2015 352 2,608 305 607 382 47 

2016 376 2,385 284 552 380 40 

2017 336 2,315 277 479 362 42 

2018 271 2,241 237 493 325 48 

2019 294 2,360 211 442 274 35 

 
 

  



 

 

6.   Domestic – Child Support  

 
Fiscal  
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 7,862 7,805 2,855 99% 

2016 6,940 7,366 2,495 106% 

2017 6,954 6,574 2,948 95% 

2018 6,483 6,584 2,872 102% 

2019 5,779 6,021 2,682 104% 

 
Child Support: Filings by Case Type  

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Establish IV-D  
Establish Not 
IV-D  

Modify/Enforce 
IV-D  

Modify/Enforce 
Not IV-D  

Total 

2015 1,259 1,458 4,570 575 7,862 

2016 1,002 1,436 3,982 520 6,940 

2017 1,086 1,348 4,045 475 6,954 

2018 1,016 1,392 3,685 390 6,483 

2019 833 1,265 3,339 342 5,779 

 
Child Support:  Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Uncontested  Contested  Dismissed  
Change of 
Venue/Other 

Total 

2015 5,521 883 693 708 7,805 

2016 5,160 1,201 345 660 7,366 

2017 4,824 836 299 605 6,574 

2018 4,697 887 250 750 6,584 

2019 4,211 851 216 743 6,021 

 
7.   Domestic – Post Judgment – non-child support  

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 4,442 4,353 1,435 98% 

2016 3,078 3,057 867 99% 

2017 3,054 3,020 875 99% 

2018 2,892 2,784 947 96% 

2019 2,813 2,843 895 101% 

 
  



 

 

Post Judgment:  Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Granted 
Uncontested  

Dismissed  
Granted 
Contested  

Change of 
Venue/Other 

Disposed  

2015 2,776 185 823 569 4,353 

2016 2,212 77 534 234 3,057 

2017 2,261 85 467 207 3,020 

2018 2,049 60 461 214 2,784 

2019 2,103 56 445 239 2,843 

 
8.   Domestic – Protective Order for Relief from Abuse (RFA) [Exploitation cases not included] 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 3,208 3,191 145 99% 

2016 3,401 3,400 143 100% 

2017 3,124 3,166 112 101% 

2018 3,382 3,332 138 99% 

2019 3,300 3,307 158 100% 

 
RFA: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Temporary 
Order Denied 

Temporary 
Order Granted 

Final Order 
Denied 

Final Order 
Granted 

Change of 
Venue 

2015 775 2,399 1,293 1,106 17 

2016 873 2,515 1,353 1,162 12 

2017 759 2,396 1,252 1,144 11 

2018 717 2,596 1,363 1,233 19 

2019 617 2,674 1,469 1,205 16 

 
9.   Extreme Risk Protection Orders 
 

Fiscal 
Year  Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2018 8 6 2 75% 

2019 19 20 1 105% 

 
Extreme Risk Protection: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Temporary 
Order Denied 

Temporary 
Order Granted 

Final Order 
Denied 

Final Order 
Granted 

Change of 
Venue 

2018 0 6 0 6 0 

2019 1 19 4 15 0 

 
  



 

 

10.   Mental Health 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 1,015 991 126 98% 

2016 1,052 1,057 121 100% 

2017 1,104 1,065 160 96% 

2018 1,101 1,130 133 103% 

2019 987 1,006 119 102% 

 
Mental Health: Filings by Case Type 

 
Filings  Fiscal Year        

Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Application for Involuntary Medication 79 96 69 93 74 

Application for Involuntary Treatment 552 596 671 695 638 

Continued Treatment 384 360 364 313 275 

Grand Total 1,015 1,052 1,104 1,101 987 

 
Mental Health: Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Contested 
Judgment 

Consent 
Judgment 

Dismiss by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

2015 153 404 19 353 62 

2016 165 338 11 448 95 

2017 126 290 13 485 151 

2018 171 274 64 464 157 

2019 121 285 90 376 134 

 
 

  



 

 

Criminal Division 
 
1. Felonies 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 3,072 3,183 1,909 104% 

2016 3,340 2,911 2,332 87% 

2017 3,384 3,177 2,474 94% 

2018 3,173 3,081 2,512 97% 
2019 3,170 3,082 2,565 97% 

 
Felony Filings by National Center for State Courts (NCSC) case type 

 
Filings Fiscal Year         

NCSC Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Domestic Violence 476 502 491 526 540 

Drug 404 434 540 455 378 

Felony – Other 65 65 64 67 78 

Motor Vehicle - DWI/DUI 261 301 281 245 266 

Motor Vehicle - Other 131 149 141 156 156 

Person 627 698 679 628 655 

Property 679 742 719 652 603 

Public Order 427 447 468 442 492 

Weapon 2 2 1 2 2 

Grand Total 3,072 3,340 3,384 3,173 3,170 

 
Felonies: Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Plea Court Trial Jury Trial Dismiss Transfer 

2015 2,379 6 60 702 36 

2016 2,102 4 56 709 40 

2017 2,266 7 56 793 55 

2018 2,096 6 71 834 74 

2019 2,142 5 67 824 44 

 
  



 

 

2. Misdemeanors 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 12,817 12,167 3,454 95% 

2016 12,414 12,105 3,894 98% 

2017 11,183 10,780 4,204 96% 

2018 11,842 10,940 4,192 92% 

2019 12,593 10,905 5,016 87% 

 
Misdemeanors filings by NCSC case type 

 
Filings Fiscal Year         

NCSC Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Domestic Violence 765 718 697 679 683 

Drug 395 416 465 453 391 

Misdemeanor – Other 0 0 1 0 0 

Motor Vehicle - DWI/DUI 2,656 2,651 2,490 2,397 2,480 

Motor Vehicle - Other 3,377 2,517 2,042 3,189 3,619 

Person 970 931 861 806 851 

Property 1,619 1,843 1,442 1,388 1,476 

Protection 264 336 285 324 357 

Public Order 2,769 3,000 2,899 2,606 2,731 

Weapon 2 2 1 0 5 

Grand Total 12,817 12,414 11,183 11,842 12,593 

 
Misdemeanor: Method of Disposition 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Plea Court Trial Jury Trial Dismiss Transfer 

2015 7,811 18 57 4,182 99 

2016 7,050 13 57 4,855 130 

2017 6,247 9 48 4,383 93 

2018 5,979 14 51 4,711 185 

2019 5,717 12 32 5,020 124 

 

  



 

 

Civil Division 
 

1. Major Civil 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 6,695 7,006 3,562 105% 

2016 5,953 6,353 3,171 107% 

2017 5,731 6,220 2,931 109% 

2018 5,670 5,593 2,865 99% 

2019 5,682 6,047 2,580 106% 

 
Major Civil by Case Type 
 

Filings Fiscal Year         

Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Appeal 164 167 130 120 120 

Claim Against Government 26 34 35 42 53 

Collections 1,631 1,157 1,056 1,101 1,356 

Contract 278 238 293 301 287 

Declaratory Relief 134 116 93 104 86 

Employment 36 29 18 20 20 

Foreclosure 1,218 1,024 883 983 827 

Govt Enforcement 41 51 56 45 21 

Landlord/Tenant 1,807 1,689 1,783 1,745 1,746 

Miscellaneous 405 411 368 292 324 

Prisoner Cases 434 521 451 391 366 

Real Property 62 65 68 76 64 

Tort 459 451 497 450 412 

Grand Total 6,695 5,953 5,731 5,670 5,682 

 
Major Civil: Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Jury Trial Court Trial 
Summary 
Judgment 

Default 
Judgment 

Consent 
Judgment 

Dismiss by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

2015 23 754 513 1,654 556 1,528 1,943 35 

2016 30 684 354 1,498 540 1,440 1,764 43 

2017 25 635 378 1,459 503 1,393 1,794 33 

2018 19 664 294 1,189 422 1,142 1,834 29 

2019 20 723 273 1,266 512 1,178 2,039 36 

 
  



 

 

2. Small Claims 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 5,757 6,159 1,583 107% 

2016 3,596 4,357 921 121% 

2017 3,112 2,871 1,190 92% 

2018 4,430 3,844 1,813 87% 

2019 5,455 5,235 2,072 96% 

 
Small Claims: Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Jury Trial Court Trial 
Summary 
Judgment 

Default 
Judgment 

Consent 
Judgment 

Dismiss by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

2015 0 810 0 825 2,122 1,578 806 18 

2016 1 536 0 569 1,021 1,634 581 15 

2017 0 417 0 459 746 794 444 11 

2018 0 516 0 595 1,025 1,119 583 6 

2019 3 692 0 715 1,344 1,703 761 17 

 
  



 

 

3. Civil Protection against Stalking and Sexual Assault 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 706 701 44 99% 

2016 796 804 31 101% 

2017 883 863 46 98% 

2018 959 943 48 98% 

2019 1,139 1,135 67 100% 

 
Civil Protection:  Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Temporary 
Order Denied 

Temporary 
Order Granted 

Final Order 
Denied 

Final Order 
Granted 

Change of 
Venue 

2015 273 428 254 174 0 

2016 339 460 253 207 5 

2017 258 603 343 260 2 

2018 231 706 401 305 6 

2019 394 738 420 318 3 

 
 

  



 

 

Probate Division 
 

FILINGS        

VTADS Sub-Module Case Type Fiscal Year Total 

Adoption Adoption-Adult 2015 31 

    2016 29 

    2017 48 

    2018 54 

  2019 36 

  Adoption-Child 2015 283 

    2016 324 

    2017 416 

    2018 369 

  2019 350 

Guardianship Guardianship–Adult 2015 501 

    2016 471 

    2017 506 

    2018 491 

  2019 512 

  Guardianship–Juvenile 2015 399 

    2016 394 

    2017 378 

    2018 400 

  2019 368 

  Guardianship-Permanent 2015 18 

    2016 36 

    2017 61 

    2018 58 

  2019 64 

Estate Intestate 2015 900 

    2016 935 

    2017 988 

    2018 875 

  2019 998 

  Testate 2015 1,485 

    2016 1,564 

    2017 1,442 

    2018 1,448 

  2019 1,500 

Trust Trust 2015 53 

    2016 59 

    2017 64 

    2018 58 

  2019 60 

Change of Name Change of Name 2015 601 

    2016 605 

    2017 635 

    2018 649 

  2019 632 

Emancipation Emancipation 2015 8 

    2016 12 

    2017 10 

    2018 10 



 

 

  2019 3 

    

Administrative Administrative 2015 3,147 

    2016 3,461 

    2017 3,406 

    2018 3,313 

  2019 3,298 

 
  



 

 

Environmental Division 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Added Disposed Pending Clearance 

2015 200 235 114 118% 

2016 168 197 92 117% 

2017 208 215 88 103% 

2018 187 190 91 102% 

2019 163 185 72 113% 

 

Environmental Cases Added by Case Type 
 

Cases Added Fiscal Year         

Case Type 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Act 250 Appeal and ANR de novo Appeal 22 18 31 33 21 

ANR/NRB enforcement 16 19 14 6 13 

Civil Violation 41 28 24 26 19 

Municipal De Novo Appeal 66 55 55 54 55 

Municipal Enforcement 22 15 16 16 18 

On the Record Appeal 3 4 7 6 6 

Other 30 29 61 46 31 

Grand Total 200 168 208 187 163 

 
Environmental: Method of Disposition 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Dismiss by 
Court 

Withdrawn 
Change of 
Venue 

Consent Order 
or Assurance 

Final Decision 

2015 23 18 1 82 111 

2016 22 9 1 63 102 

2017 26 8 0 94 87 

2018 28 5 0 84 73 

2019 21 14 0 76 74 

 
Judicial Bureau 
 

Fiscal  
Year 

Traffic Fish & Game Municipal Year Total 

2015 80,139 669 2,193 83,001 

2016 88,767 686 1,899 91,352 

2017 
94,485 
3808 were later voided 

632 1,403 
92,712  
(does not include voided tickets)  

2018 
93,887 
3444 were later voided 

686 1,031 
92,160 
(does not include voided tickets) 

2019 
83,073 
2,689 were later voided  

533 1,187 
82,102 
(does not include voided tickets)  

 
 


